January 8, 2020

Subject: Notification of the Investment in RgTech Simat Co., Ltd. (the "Affiliate Company")

Attn. to: President of The Stock Exchange of Thailand

Simat Technology Public Company Limited (the "Company") would like to inform about the investment in RgTech Simat Co., Ltd. (the "Affiliate Company"), which is newly established doing IT Service business with the following details:

Transaction Date January 8, 2020

Contract Party Joint-Venture is Radiant Globaltech Berhad (Malaysia) (the

"Affiliate Company") In this regard, there is no any relationship

among Both Parties.

General Characteristic of the Transaction and The Company and Affiliate Company have jointly invested in

Criteria Used in Determining Return Value establishing a new company namely RgTech Simat Co., Ltd.

(New "Affiliate Company") by the Company invested 48.99% of

registered capital of New Affiliate Company, investment value at

4,899,980 THB by using Par Value Criteria.

Details of Asset Entered into the Transaction

Company Name RgTech Simat Co., Ltd.

Business Type IT Service Business, Hardware Distribution, Software

Development, and Maintenance.

Registered Capital and Paid-up Capital Registered Capital 10,000,000 THB

Paid-up Capital 2,500,000 THB

Par Value 10 THB per share

Shareholding Proportion of the Company 48.99%

Expected Benefit Radiant Globaltech Berhad (Malaysia) is the specialist in

Information Technologies Business, especially in Point of Sale

System in retail business which has their own hardware and

software and has many businesses in South-east Asia including

Malaysia, Vietnam and Cambodia. The joint investment with Radiant Globaltech will help the Company to expand its IT

business and customer bases.

In this regard, the above transaction is Acquisition of Assets Transaction, but its size is not in the scope to comply with SET's Notification Subject: Criteria in Doing Significant Transaction in the Scope of Acquisition or Disposal of Assets.

Please be informed accordingly.

Sincerely yours,

(Mr. Thammanoon Korkiatwanich)

Director